inside the rectum and slipper of the passenger. Further, the Govt. Approved

Valuer informed that the total Tariff Value of the said gold bar is

Rs,1O,62,779l- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Sixty-Two Thousand Serven Hundred

Seventy-Nine only) and market value is Rs.12,26,708l- (Rupees Twelve

Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred Eight only) which has been

calculated as per the Notification No. 7812023-Customs (NT) dated

23.L0.2023 (gold) and Notification

15.10.2023 (exchange rate).

No. 76/2023-Customs (NT) dated

2.6 The Photograph of recovered gold bar derived from these semisolid

[...]

The said pure gold of 24 kt having 999.0 purity retrieved from the

semlsolid paste substance consisting of 02 Gold paste and chemical mix

capsules, and pouch inside the rectum and slipper of the passenger, weighing

197.220 Grams, having Tariff Value of Rs.10,62,779/ - (Rupees Ten Lakhs

Sixty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Nine only) and market value is

Rs.72,26,7O8/ - (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred

Eight only). The said gold recovered from the passenger was attempted to be

smuggled inside India with intent to evade payment of Customs duty and was

[...]

or prohibited goods shall declare their accompanied baggage in
the prescribed form.

CONTRAVENTION AND VIOLATION OF LAWS

7. It therefore appears that:

(a) Shri Mohammad Faisal improperly imported one (01) Gold

Bar weighing t97.220 Grams of purity 999.0 (24KT) having

Tariff Value of Rs.LO,62,779l- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Sixty

Two Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Nine only) and

market value of Rs.12,26,708/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs

Twenty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred Eight only) derived

from the 219.00 grams of Gold capsule concealed inside the

rectum and pouch hidden in slipper of the passenger (as

discussed herein above) without declaring it to the

Customs by denying that he has nothing to declare to

customs w ith a deliberate intention to evade the

[...]

commission on his paft has rendered himself liable to

penalty under Section 112 of the Customs Act,, 1962,

(e) As per Section 123 of the Customs Act, 7962, the burden

of proving that the One Gold Bar, weighing 797.220 grams

having purity 999.0 (24KT), Tariff Value of Rs,10,62,779/-

(Rupees Ten Lakhs Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred

Seventy Nine only) and market value is Rs L2,26,708/-

(Rupees Twelve Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand Seven

Hundred Eight only) recovered/ derived from 219.000

grams gold capsule and pouch concealed inside the rectum

and slipper by the passenger without declaring it to the

[...]

evidences available on record.

11. In the instant case, I find that the main issue to be decided is

whether the 197.22O grams of gold bar, derived from gold capsule and

pouch concealed inside the rectum and slipper weighing 219.000

grams, having Tariff Value of Rs.L0,62,779l- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Sixty-

Two Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Nine Only) and lvlarket Value

of Rs.72,26,708/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand Seven

Hundred Eight Only), seized vide Seizure Memo/ Ctrder under

Panchnama proceedings both dated 24.10.2023, on a reasonable belief

that the same is liable for confiscation under Section 111 of the